## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Successor By Merger to Bank One, Texas, N.A.		04/14/2009	Bank: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Visual Numerics, Inc.	
Street Address:	2500 WILCREST DRIVE	
Internal Address:	STE 200	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77042	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1183603	IMSL
Registration Number:	1663225	EXPONENT GRAPHICS
Registration Number:	1860198	VISUAL NUMERICS
Registration Number:	1355126	PICSURE
Registration Number:	1361563	GK-2000
Registration Number:	1175111	TWODEPEP
Registration Number:	1167063	TWODEPEP
Registration Number:	1251540	PROTRAN
Registration Number:	1963362	VISUAL NUMERICS
Registration Number:	2291169	PV-WAVE
Registration Number:	1163151	IMSL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003970 FRAME: 0550 Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-496-7543
Email: nbouch@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR c/o Nancy Bouch, Sr. Paralegal

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P10

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11295.015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Bouch
Signature:	/s/Nancy Bouch
Date:	04/14/2009

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Visual Numerics - Termination of Security Interest TM final#page1.tif source=Visual Numerics - Termination of Security Interest TM final#page2.tif source=Visual Numerics - Termination of Security Interest TM final#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003970 FRAME: 0551

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

This Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of April <u>14</u>, 2009, is executed by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Successor By Merger to Bank One, Texas, N.A., as Lender (the "<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of Visual Numerics, Inc., a Texas corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantor").

#### RECITALS

- A. In connection with a Loan Agreement, dated as of June 30, 1999 (as amended, revised or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") between Grantor and Lender, the Grantor and Lender entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2000 (the "Security Agreement").
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2000, at Reel/Frame 002169/0198 to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. Grantor has repaid the Loans (as defined in the Loan Agreement) due and secured by the Security Agreement and Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks (as defined below) as herein provided.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender expressly terminates and releases its security interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Trademarks"):
- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark license and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark license;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in **Schedule 1** and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark license, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark licensed.

Lender authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other governmental officer record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

C:\NrPortbl\PALIB2\RS7\4666080\_2.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Successor By Merger to Bank One Texas, N.A.

Bv:

Title

officer

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003970 FRAME: 0553

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# VISUAL NUMERICS, INC. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK IMSL	REG. NO. 1,183,603	<b>REG. DATE</b> 12/29/81
EXPONENT GRAPHICS	1,663,225	11/05/91
VISUAL NUMERICS	1,860,198	10/25/94
PICSURE	1,355,126	08/20/85
GK-2000	1,361,563	09/24/85
TWODEPEP	1,175,111	10/27/81
TWODEPEP	1,167,063	09/01/81
PROTRAN	1,251,540	09/20/83
VISUAL NUMERICS and Design	1,963,362	03/19/96
PV-WAVE	2,291,169	11/09/99
IMSL	1,163,151	07/28/81

Doc #:CH02 (07131-00001) 1118819v1;5/1/2000/Time:16:28

**RECORDED: 04/14/2009** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 00**2169**TEMANEK0199

REEL: 003970 FRAME: 0554